As at financial year end, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest

rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is considered

immaterial.

   Group

   2017 2016

   RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Financial asset

Deposits with licensed banks   498,866 485,802

Financial liability

Finance lease liabilities   (70,823) (120,829)

Net financial assets   428,043 364,973

Floating rate instrument

Financial liability

Borrowings   (3,306,417) (2,134,581)

Net financial liability   (3,306,417) (2,134,581)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of (loss)/profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-25 (2016: +/-25)

basis point (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The

calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each

reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

   2017 2016

   RM RM

Effect on profit/(loss) for the year

+ 25bp   8,226 5,336

-  25bp   (8,226) (5,336)

 (d)  Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk

arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group operates and sells its products/services in Malaysia, Singapore and People’s Republic of China and transacts in foreign

currencies mainly USD, RMB, THB, EURO and SGD. As a result, the Group is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange

rates.

MClean Technologies Berhad (893631 T)84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2017
31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

[…]

Trade receivables 4,983,187 - 826,261 - -

   5,577,715 - 831,561 - -

Financial liabilities

 Trade payables (2,572) (181,935) (146,407) (395,128) -

 Other payables - - (37,830) - -

   (2,572) (181,935) (184,237) (395,128) -

Net currency exposure 5,575,143 (181,935) (647,324) (395,128) -

   2016

   USD THB SGD EURO RMB

   RM RM RM RM RM

Financial assets

 Cash and bank balances 1,209,533 - 9,925 - -

 Trade receivables 3,861,987 - 176,606 - -

 Other receivables - - - - 121,821

   5,071,520 - 186,531 - 121,821

Financial liabilities

 Trade payables (34,376) (139,153) (189,701) (99,241) -

 Other payables - - (7,081) - -

   (34,376) (139,153) (196,782) (99,241) -

Net currency exposure 5,037,144 (139,153) (10,251) (99,241) 121,821

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2017
31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d)  Currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

  Group

A change in the functional currency of respective subsidiaries against the foreign currency at the reporting date would have either
increased or decreased the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax by:-

   2017 2016
   Loss  Profit
   after tax Equity after tax Equity
   RM RM RM RM

USD - strengthened 1% (2016: 1%)  (56,000) (56,000)  (50,000) (50,000)

  - weakened 1% (2016: 1%)  56,000 56,000 50,000 50,000

THB  - strengthened 1% (2016: 1%)  2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000

  - weakened 1% (2016: 1%)  (2,000) (2,000) (1,000) (1,000)

SGD - strengthened 1% (2016: 1%)  6,500 6,500 100 100

  - weakened 1% (2016: 1%)  (6,500) (6,500) (100) (100)

EURO - strengthened 1% (2016: 1%)  4,000  4,000  1,000  1,000

  - weakened 1% (2016: 1%)  (4,000)  (4,000)  (1,000)  (1,000)

RMB  - strengthened 1% (2016: 1%)  - - (1,000) (1,000)

   - weakened 1% (2016: 1%)  - - 1,000 1,000

  Company

The Company’s currency exposure based on information provided is as follows:-

   2017 2016
   USD USD
   RM RM

   Financial asset

Amount due from subsidiaries   3,957,712 4,371,868

The changes in RM against the USD and SGD at the reporting date would have either increased or decreased the Company’s profit/
(loss) after tax by:-

   2017 2016
   Loss  Loss
   after tax Equity after tax Equity
   RM RM RM RM

USD  - strengthened 1% (2016: 1%)  40,000 40,000 44,000 44,000

  - weakened 1% (2016: 1%)  (40,000) (40,000) (44,000) (44,000)

MClean Technologies Berhad (893631 T)86

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2017
32. FAIR VALUES MEASUREMENT

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group as at the reporting date approximate their fair values due to

their short-term nature or they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

Fair value hierarchy

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company have no financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial

recognition at fair value and hence fair value hierarchy is not presented.